STATE OF MICHIGAN

GRETCHEN WHITMER DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ELIZABETH HERTEL

GOVERNOR

LANSING DIRECTOR

January 31, 2025

<Provider Name>

<Provider Address 1>

<Provider Address 2>

<City> <State> zipcode5-zipcode4

Dear Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF), Nursing Facility (NF), and Durable Medical Equipment
(DME) Providers:

RE: Notice of correction to the December 1, 2024, Nursing Facility Per Diem List

The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) is issuing this letter to
inform providers of corrections made to the Nursing Facility Per Diem List that was posted to
the Medical Supplier database page with an effective date of December 1, 2024. For
beneficiaries residing in a skilled nursing facility (SNF) or nursing facility (NF) most medical
supplies and durable medical equipment are included in the facility’s per diem rate and are
not separately payable to a DME provider (refer to the Medical Supplier and Nursing Facility
Chapters of the Medicaid Provider Manual) MDHHS Medicaid Provider Manual.

The following Health Care Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes for bariatric
beds were inadvertently added to the Nursing Facility Per Diem list and will be removed
effective March 1, 2025:

HCPCS Description

code

E0301 Hospital Bed, Heavy Duty, Extra Wide, With Weight Capacity Greater Than
350 Pounds, But Less Than or Equal To 600 Pounds, With Any Type Side
Rails, Without Mattress

E0302 Hospital Bed, Extra Heavy Duty, Extra Wide, With Weight Capacity Greater
Than 600 Pounds, With Any Type Side Rails, Without Mattress

E0303 Hospital Bed, Heavy Duty, Extra Wide, With Weight Capacity Greater Than
350 Pounds, But Less Than or Equal To 600 Pounds, With Any Type Side
Rails, With Mattress

E0304 Hospital Bed, Extra Heavy Duty, Extra Wide, With Weight Capacity Greater
Than 600 Pounds, With Any Type Side Rails, With Mattress
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This is not a policy change; therefore, providers should retain a copy of this letter for their
records. All policy standards of coverage, prior authorization, documentation requirements
and frequency limits apply.

An electronic copy of this letter is available at www.michigan.gov/medicaidproviders >>
Policy, Letters & Forms.

Sincerely,

Ceov0

Meghan E. Groen, Director
Behavioral and Physical Health and Aging Services Administration
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